

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT)
APPLICATION OF MISSOURI-)
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY)
AND DCM LAND, LLC, FOR A)
VARIANCE FROM THE)
COMPANY’S TARIFF)
PROVISIONS REGARDING THE)
EXTENSION OF COMPANY)
MAINS,)

Respondents,)

v.)

OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL,)
Appellant.)

Appeal No. SC99978

**Appeal from the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri
Case No. WE-2021-0390**

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Lindsay VanGerpen (#71213)
Associate Counsel

Missouri Office of the Public Counsel
P.O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-5565
Facsimile: (573) 751-5562
E-mail: Lindsay.VanGerpen@opc.mo.gov

May 26, 2023

Table of Contents

I. Jurisdictional Statement 8

II. Introduction..... 9

III. Statement of Facts..... 10

A. Factual Background..... 10

B. Procedural Background 13

IV. Points Relied On..... 16

V. Standard of Review..... 18

VI. Argument 19

A. Point One: The Commission erred in granting MAWC and DCM’s requested variances from MAWC’s tariff rule because the Commission does not have legal authority to grant the requested relief, and § 386.510 RSMo. allows this Court to review the Commission’s decision, in that because MAWC’s tariff does not include a provision allowing for variances from Rule 23, the Commission is without the legal authority to grant the requested variances and its decision is unlawful 19

1. The Commission Has No Legal Authority to Grant MAWC and DCM’s Requested Relief 20

a. Applicable Legal Standards..... 20

b. This Court’s Decisions in *St. Louis County Gas* and *Kennedy* Make Clear the Commission Has No Legal Authority to Grant the Variances 23

2. The Bases the Commission Cited to Establish Legal Authority Fail to Bestow the Necessary Authority to Grant the Variances..... 25

- a. Neither § 393.140(11) RSMo. nor § 393.130(3) RSMo. Provide Legal Authority for the Commission to Grant the Variances ... 26
 - i. § 393.140(11) RSMo..... 27
 - ii. § 393.130(3) RSMo..... 34
- b. 20 CSR 4240-2.060(4) is a Procedural Regulation 35
- c. The Cited Tariff Provision Does Not Establish Legal Authority for the Variances 37
- d. The Cases Cited by the Commission Do Not Establish That the Commission Has Legal Authority to Grant the Variances Because Each is Distinguishable in Key Ways 40
 - i. Mo. Gas Energy 40
 - ii. Deaconess Manor 42
- 3. Conclusion: None of the Bases the Commission Cited in the Revised Order Support Deviating from this Court’s *St. Louis County Gas and Kennedy* Decisions 46
- B. Point Two: The Commission erred in granting MAWC and DCM’s requested variances from MAWC’s tariff Rules 23A.3 and 23C.6 because, assuming that legal authority to grant the variances exists, the facts cited by the Commission do not establish good cause to grant the variances, and § 386.510 RSMo. allows this Court to review the Commission’s decision, in that because the Commission ignored the Territorial Agreement and each of the other facts relied upon to establish good cause will exist regardless of whether the Commission approves the variances, the Commission’s decision is unreasonable and unjust..... 47
 - 1. The Location of Cottleville Trails..... 48
 - 2. The Remaining Grounds Cited to Establish Good Cause..... 50

C.Point Three: The Commission erred in granting MAWC and DCM’s requested variances from MAWC’s tariff rules because the Commission’s decision has authorized MAWC to unduly discriminate in favor of DCM in violation of § 393.130(3) RSMo., and § 386.510 RSMo. allows this Court to review the Commission’s decision, in that because only DCM has been granted preferential or advantageous variances from MAWC’s tariff and MAWC has made no changes to its tariff that would put others on notice of their ability to request a variance, the Commission’s decision is unlawful and unjust..... 51

VII. Conclusion 54

Table of Authorities

Cases

Amendment of the Comm’n’s Rule Regarding Applications for Certificates of Convenience & Necessity v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 618 S.W.3d 520, 523 (Mo. banc 2021)..... 17, 18, 46, 51

Boland v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., 588 S.W.3d 879 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 39

Deaconess Manor Association v. Public Service Commission, 994 S.W.2d 602 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) 39, 42, 43, 44, 45

Declue v. Dir. of Revenue, 945 S.W.2d 684 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)..... 34, 35

In re. Appl. of The Empire Dist. Elec. Co. & Ozark Elec. Coop. for Approval of a Written Territorial Agreement Designating the Boundaries of Exclusive Serv. Areas for Each Within Two Tracts of Land in Greene Cnty. & Christian Cnty., Mo., 2007 Mo. PSC LEXIS 148 (2007) (App. A57-A60)..... 16, 42, 52

Kan. City Power & Light Co.’s Request v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 509 S.W.3d 757 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)..... 19, 27

Knob Noster Educ. v. Knob Noster R-VIII Sch. Dist., 101 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) 38

Roesing v. Dir. of Revenue, 573 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. 2019)..... 28

State ex rel. Jackson Cnty. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 532 S.W.2d 20 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 27

State ex rel. Kennedy v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 42 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. 1931)..... 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 33, 35, 45

State ex rel. Laclede Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 535 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976) 27

State ex rel. Laundry, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 34 S.W.2d 37 (Mo. 1931)..... 16, 51, 52

State ex rel. Missouri Gas Energy v. Public Service Commission, 210 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) 39, 40, 41, 45

State ex rel. Mo. Office of Pub. Counsel v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 782 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)..... 16, 33, 51, 52

State ex rel. St. Louis Cnty. Gas Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 286 S.W. 84 (Mo. 1926) 8, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35, 45, 49

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 399 S.W.3d 467 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) 36, 37, 38

Wilkes v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 34, 35

Statutes

§ 247.172 RSMo. (2001) 16, 31, 48, 49

§ 247.172 RSMo. (2021) 48

§ 386.500 RSMo..... 8

§ 386.510 RSMo..... 8, 16, 19, 47, 51

§ 393.130 RSMo..... 16, 17, 34, 51, 52, 53

§ 393.140 RSMo..... 16, 20, 28, 30, 31, 33, 52

Regulations

20 CSR 4240-13.055 46

20 CSR 4240-13.065 46

20 CSR 4240-14.020 53

20 CSR 4240-2.060 36

20 CSR 4240-2.205 46

20 CSR 4240-20.050 43

4 CSR 240-20.050 (1996)..... 45, 46

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 18

Mo. Const. art. V, § 2 40

Supreme Court Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 83.09 18
